Net assets 1,970,238   2,489,291

2,883,569   3,516,648
Revenue and expenses

Revenue 5,978,617   5,720,153
Expenses 6,497,670   6,500,480

Deficiency of revenue over expenses (519,053)   (780,326)

Cash flows
Cash (used in) generated by operations 72,005   167,013
Cash used in investing activities (43,152)   (70,276)

Increase in cash 28,853   96,737

Jewish Home for the Aged of British Columbia
(Operating as Louis Brier Home and Hospital)
Notes to the financial statements
March 31, 2025

  Page 17

15. Restatement of Comparative Information
During the year ended March 31, 2025, the Society identified a reclassification error in the
revenue and salaries balances on the statement of operations, a short- and long-term
classification error on the balance sheet and a misclassification between the Invested in capital
assets and Unrestricted balances in the Statement of changes in net deficit. The Foundation
has restated the 2024 financial statements as follows:

As previously

reported
$

Adjustment
$

As restated
$

Statement of Operations

   Revenue – Vancouver Coastal Health Authority   21,981,841  1,174,072   23,155,913

   Salaries 18,164,678 1,174,072 19,338,750

Statement of Financial Position

   Current Assets (Due from LB Jewish Residence
.  Society)

3,458,603 (788,306) 2,670,297

   Due from Louis Brier Jewish Residence Society - 788,306   788,306

Statement of changes in net deficit
   Invested in capital assets – balance at March 31, 2023 5,762,672 (2,884,943) 2,877,729
   Unrestricted – balance at March 31, 2023 (6,762,560) 2,884,943 (3,877,617)
   (Disbursements) funding of capital assets 261,662 (10,573) 251,089
   Capitalization of redevelopment costs  1,314,982 (788,731) 526,251
   Change in year – capital asset 1,280,134 (799,304) 480,830
   Change in year – unrestricted  (1,531,582) 799,304 (732,278)
   Invested in capital assets – balance at March 31, 2024 7,042,806  (3,684,247) 3,358,559
   Unrestricted – balance at March 31, 2024 (8,294,142) 3,684,247 (4,609,895)

The correction of the balances had no impact on net deficit, the statement of cash flows or the
overall assets and liabilities on the balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2024.